Small Business Administration

SBGS00681 Special Assistant for Capital Access. Effective June 9, 2010.

General Services Administration

GSGS01387 Special Assistant to the Chief of Staff. Effective June 11, 2010. GSGS01440 Sustainability Specialist for

Governmentwide Policy. Effective June 11, 2010.

GSGS01442 Associate Administrator for Communications and Marketing. Effective June 11, 2010.

GSGS01443 Congressional Relations Specialist for Congressional and Intergovernmental Affairs. Effective June 16, 2010.

GSGS01421 Regional Administrator to the Senior Counselor. Effective June 28, 2010.

Department of Housing and Urban Development

DUGS00037 Director of Scheduling for the Office of Executive Scheduling and Operations. Effective June 4, 2010.

DUGS00249 Director of Advance for the Office of Executive Scheduling and Operations. Effective June 4, 2010.

DUGS60185 General Deputy Assistant Secretary for Congressional and Intergovernmental Relations. Effective June 4, 2010.

Department of Transportation

DTGS60192 Special Assistant to the General Counsel. Effective June 21, 2010.

DTGS60114 Senior Advisor for Accessible Transportation for Transportation Policy. Effective June 24, 2010.

Commodity Futures Trading Commission

CTOT00075 Administrative Assistant to the Commissioner. Effective June 11, 2010.

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 3301 and 3302; E.O. 10577, 3 CFR 1954–1958 Comp., p. 218.

U.S. Office of Personnel Management.

John Berry,

Director.

[FR Doc. 2010–19093 Filed 8–3–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6325-39-P

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

National Council on Federal Labor-Management Relations Meeting

AGENCY: Office of Personnel

Management.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The National Council on Federal Labor-Management Relations is canceling its September 1, 2010 meeting and rescheduling that meeting for September 20, 2010. The meeting will start at 10 a.m. and will be held in Room 1416, U.S. Office of Personnel Management, 1900 E Street, NW., Washington, DC. The dates for all Council meetings for the remainder of 2010 were announced in the April 30, 2010 Federal Register (75 FR 22871). Interested parties should consult the Council Website at http:// www.lmrcouncil.gov for the latest information on Council activities, including changes in meeting dates.

The Council is an advisory body composed of representatives of Federal employee organizations, Federal management organizations, and senior government officials. The Council was established by Executive Order 13522, entitled, "Creating Labor-Management Forums to Improve Delivery of Government Services," which was signed by the President on December 9, 2009. Along with its other responsibilities, the Council assists in the implementation of Labor Management Forums throughout the government and makes recommendations to the President on innovative ways to improve delivery of services and products to the public while cutting costs and advancing employee interests. The Council is cochaired by the Director of the Office of Personnel Management and the Deputy Director for Management of the Office of Management and Budget.

At its meetings, the Council will continue its work in promoting cooperative and productive relationships between labor and management in the executive branch, by carrying out the responsibilities and functions listed in Section 1(b) of the Executive Order. The meetings are open to the public. Please contact the Office of Personnel Management at the address shown below if you wish to present material to the Council at the meeting. The manner and time prescribed for presentations may be limited, depending upon the number of parties that express interest in presenting information.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Thomas Wachter, Acting Deputy Associate Director for Partnership and Labor Relations, Office of Personnel Management, 1900 E Street NW., Room 7H28–E, Washington, DC 20415. Phone (202) 606–2930; Fax (202) 606–2613; or e-mail at *PLR@opm.gov*. U.S. Office of Personnel Management. **John Berry**,

Director.

[FR Doc. 2010–19088 Filed 8–3–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6325-39-P

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. CP2010–84, CP2010–85, CP2010–86, CP2010–87, CP2010–88 and CP2010–89; Order No. 502]

New Postal Product

AGENCY: Postal Regulatory Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Commission is noticing a recently–filed Postal Service request to add six Global Expedited Package Services 3 contracts to the competitive product list. This notice addresses procedural steps associated with the filing.

DATES: Comments are due: August 6, 2010.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments electronically via the Commission's Filing Online system at http://www.prc.gov. Commenters who cannot submit their views electronically should contact the person identified in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT section by telephone for advice on alternatives to electronic filing.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Stephen L. Sharfman, General Counsel, stephen.sharfman@prc.gov or 202–789–6820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Table of Contents

I. Introduction II. Notice of Filing III. Ordering Paragraphs

I. Introduction

On July 28, 2010, the Postal Service filed a notice announcing that it has entered into six additional Global Expedited Package Services 3 (GEPS 3) contracts.¹ The Postal Service believes the instant contracts are functionally equivalent to previously submitted GEPS contracts, and are supported by Governors' Decision No. 08–7, attached to the Notice and originally filed in Docket No. CP2008–4. *Id.* at 1–2, Attachment 3. The Notice also explains that Order No. 86, which established GEPS 1 as a product, also authorized functionally equivalent agreements to be

¹Notice of United States Postal Service Filing of Six Functionally Equivalent Global Expedited Package Services 3 Negotiated Service Agreements and Application for Non–Public Treatment of Materials Filed Under Seal, July 28, 2010 (Notice).